

No. 15-9260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVON DEAN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
KATHERINE E. RUMBAUGH
KURT JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ALAN G. STOLER*
JERRY M. HUG
ALAN G. STOLER, PC, LLO
1823 Harney Street
Suite 1004
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 346-1733
astoler@ix.netcom.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

December 16, 2016

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Factual Background	3
Prosecution and Sentencing.....	3
Appellate Review	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE ESTABLISHES THAT A DISTRICT COURT MAY CONSIDER THE FACT OF A § 924(c) SENTENCE IN DETERMINING THE SENTENCE FOR THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE.....	10
A. The Sentencing Reform Act Authorizes District Courts To Consider A Defendant’s § 924(c) Sentence.....	11
B. Section 3661 Confirms That There Is “No Limitation” On A District Court’s Discretion To Consider The Defendant’s § 924(c) Sentence.....	19
C. Section 924(c) Only Displaces A District Court’s Discretion To Consider Whether	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Sentences Run Concurrently Or Consec- utively.....	21
II. TRADITIONAL TOOLS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION CONFIRM THE DIS- TRICT COURT’S DISCRETION TO CON- SIDER A § 924(c) SENTENCE.....	28
A. Congress Has Never Intended § 924(c) To Strip A District Judge’s Sentencing Discretion As To The Underlying Of- fense.....	28
B. If The Relevant Statutory Language Were Ambiguous, The Rule Of Lenity Would Require It To Be Interpreted In Petitioner’s Favor.....	32
III. BARRING A DISTRICT COURT FROM CONSIDERING A § 924(c) SENTENCE IS CONTRARY TO THE LONGSTANDING POLICY OF SENTENCING DISCRETION AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE SEN- TENCING GUIDELINES.....	34
A. The Holding Below Contravenes The Longstanding Policy Of Broad And Indi- vidualized Sentencing Discretion.....	34
B. The Advisory Sentencing Guidelines Do Not Answer The Question Presented Here And In Any Event Recognize The Relevance Of A Defendant’s Sentence Under § 924(c).....	36
CONCLUSION	39
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	35
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	35
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	33
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	33
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	27
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	9, 12, 31
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	29
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	38
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	25
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	14, 35, 38
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal- Beloit Corp.</i> , 561 U.S. 89 (2010)	21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	35, 38
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	35
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	26
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	13, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1997).....	26
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) (superseded on other grounds).....	28, 29
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Bay</i> , 820 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 233 (2005).....	35
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 532 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007) (Moore, J., concurring).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	10, 33
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 501 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 451 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 790 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Santiago-Rivera</i> , 744 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vidal-Reyes</i> , 562 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam).....	20, 38
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	10, 34, 35

COURT DOCUMENTS

Reply Brief for the United States, <i>Beckles</i> <i>v. United States</i> (No. 15-8544) (U.S. Nov. 21, 2016)	13
See Brief in Opposition, <i>Dean v. United</i> <i>States</i> (No. 15-9260) (U.S. Sept. 9, 2016)	23
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Dean v.</i> <i>United States</i> (No. 15-9260) (U.S. May 4, 2016)	5
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , No. 15-513, slip op. (U.S. Dec. 6, 2016).....	9, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924	2, 8, 22, 23, 26
§ 1028A	8, 9, 24
§ 3551	12
§ 3553	6, 7, 12, 16, 36
§ 3582	7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 3584.....	7, 23
§ 3661.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 22221 (1968).....	28, 29, 31
115 Cong. Rec. 29461 (1969).....	30
116 Cong. Rec. 42150 (1970).....	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law, The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , 343 (2012)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 90–1956 (1968).....	29
Jeffery T. Ulmer & Darrell Steffensmeier, <i>The Age and Crime Relationship: Social Variation, Social Explanations in The Nurture Versus Biosocial Debate in Criminology</i> 377 (Kevin M. Beaver et al. eds., 2015)	15
Pub. L. No. 90–618, 82 Stat. 1224 (1968).....	30
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....	19, 32
Pub. L. No. 91–644, 84 Stat. 1890 (1970).....	30
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)....	12, 30
Pub. L. No. 101–647, 104 Stat. 4829 (1990).....	30
Richard S. Frase, <i>Punishment Purposes</i> , 58 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 67 (2005).....	13
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4.....	37
§ 5G1.2.....	38
